



WPSB No. 278 of 2013

Hon'ble Barin Ghosh, C.J.

Hon'ble V.K. Bist, J.

Mr. Shashank Pandey, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajeev Singh Bisht, Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand / respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

All the respondents stand served. Mr. J.C. Karnatak, Advocate, appears on behalf of respondent Nos. 4 & 5. A *Vakalatnama* has been filed by Mr. Tanuj Semwal, Advocate, on behalf of respondent Nos. 33 & 55, but he is not present in Court. The other respondents, despite service, have not entered appearance, except respondent Nos. 1 & 2, who have failed to file their counter affidavit despite obtaining four weeks' time to do so on 21st February, 2014.

We, accordingly, permit all the respondents to file their counter affidavits within four weeks from today. This direction is peremptory and no extension will be granted under any circumstances. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List eight weeks' hence.

The interim order, already passed, will continue.

(V.K. Bist, J.)

(Barin Ghosh, C.J.)

31.03.2014

G